

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED]

No. 21-4121

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MELYNDA VINCENT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-00883 (Judge Barlow)

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

TRINA A. HIGGINS

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

KEVIN B. SOTER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7222

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED VINCENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE.....	8
A. This Court’s precedent upholding longstanding prohibitions on firearm possession by felons forecloses Vincent’s challenge.....	8
B. Text and history confirm that the application of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) to Vincent is consistent with the Second Amendment.....	16
1. The text of the Second Amendment and its historical context make plain that Vincent, a convicted felon, cannot mount a successful attack on 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	16

2. A comprehensive review of historical tradition confirms legislatures' authority to prohibit felons from possessing firearms. 25
3. Vincent's contrary arguments lack merit..... 42

CONCLUSION 51

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (Supreme Court and Appellate):	Page(s)
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	38
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 46, 47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 33, 34, 36, 43
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	10, 32, 36, 38, 44, 46, 47, 49
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	10, 44
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	48
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	46, 48
<i>M.A.K. Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Glendale</i> , 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 10, 16, 22, 35, 37, 38, 41, 44, 46, 47

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23,
 24, 25, 26, 28, 36, 37, 41, 43, 45

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) 14

Range v. Attorney General:
 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022), *vacated upon granting of rehearing en banc*,
 No. 21-2835, 2023 WL 118469 (3d Cir. Jan. 6, 2023) 17, 26, 28,
 30, 31, 33, 34, 41, 44, 47
 No. 21-2835, 2023 WL 118469 (3d Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)..... 10

Reedy v. Werholtz,
 660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011) 11

Richardson v. Ramirez,
 418 U.S. 24 (1974) 22

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 (1998) 22

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
 337 U.S. 1 (1949) 45

Thompson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
 582 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2009) 14

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

United States, In re,
 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) 5, 9

United States v. Anderson,
 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 10

United States v. Baker,
 49 F.4th 1348 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 14

United States v. Bean,
537 U.S. 71 (2002) 48

United States v. Bena,
664 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 23

United States v. Carpio-Leon,
701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) 23

United States v. Gieswein,
887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

United States v. Griffith,
928 F.3d 855 (10th Cir. 2019) 9

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009), *cert denied*,
559 U.S. 970 (2010) 4, 5-6, 6, 9, 11, 15

United States v. Molina,
484 F. App'x 276 (10th Cir. 2012) 9

United States v. Rozier,
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) 10

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 23

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

Wallach v. Van Riswick,
92 U.S. 202 (1875) 40

Cases (District Court):

Campiti v. Garland, No. 3:22-cv-177,
2023 WL 143173 (D. Conn. Jan. 10, 2023)..... 17

United States v. Baker, No. 2:20-cr-301,
2022 WL 16855423 (D. Utah Nov. 10, 2022) 14, 18

United States v. Burrell, No. 21-cr-20395,
2022 WL 4096865 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2022) 20

United States v. Burton, No. 3:22-cr-362,
2022 WL 16541139 (D.S.C. Oct. 28, 2022) 19

United States v. Butts, No. 22-cr-33, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2022 WL 16553037 (D. Mont. Oct. 31, 2022) 19

United States v. Cage, No. 3:21-cr-68,
2022 WL 17254319 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 28, 2022) 18

United States v. Campbell, No. 22-cr-138,
2022 WL 17492255 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 27, 2022) 19

United States v. Carleson, No. 3:22-cr-32,
2022 WL 17490753 (D. Alaska Oct. 28, 2022) 19

United States v. Carpenter, No. 1:21-cr-86,
2022 WL 16855533 (D. Utah Nov. 10, 2022) 18

United States v. Carrero, No. 2:22-cr-30,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2022 WL 9348792 (D. Utah Oct. 14, 2022) 14-15, 19

United States v. Charles, No. 22-cr-154,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 4913900 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2022) 19, 44

United States v. Cockerham, No. 5:21-cr-6,
2022 WL 4229314 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2022) 19-20

United States v. Coleman, No. 3:22-cr-8-2,
2023 WL 122401 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 6, 2023) 17

United States v. Collette, No. 22-cr-141,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 4476790 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2022)..... 19

United States v. Coombes, No. 22-cr-189,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 4367056 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2022) 19

United States v. Daniels, No. 1:03-cr-83,
2022 WL 5027574 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 4, 2022) 19

United States v. Dawson, No. 3:21-cr-293,
2022 WL 17839807 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 21, 2022) 18

United States v. Delpriore, No. 3:18-cr-136,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17490771 (D. Alaska Oct. 4, 2022) 19

United States v. Doty, No. 5:21-cr-21,
2022 WL 17492260 (N.D. W.Va. Sept. 9, 2022) 20

United States v. Ford, No. 21-cr-00179,
2022 WL 17327499 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2022) 18

United States v. Garrett, No. 1:18-cr-880,
2023 WL 157961 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2023) 17

United States v. Goins, No. 5:22-cr-00091,
2022 WL 17836677 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 21, 2022) 18

United States v. Good, No. 21-180-1-cr,
2022 WL 18107183 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2022),
report and recommendation adopted,
2023 WL 25725 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 3, 2023)..... 18

United States v. Grant, No. 3:22-cr-161,
2022 WL 16541138 (D.S.C. Oct. 28, 2022) 19

United States v. Gray, No. 22-cr-247,
2022 WL 16855696 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2022) 18

United States v. Grinage, No. 21-cr-00399,
2022 WL 17420390 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2022) 18

United States v. Harper, No. 21-cr-4085,
2022 WL 8288406 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 9, 2022),
report and recommendation adopted,
2022 WL 4595060 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 30, 2022) 20

United States v. Hill, No. 21-cr-107,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 4361917 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2022) 19

United States v. Hill, No. 22-cr-249,
2022 WL 17069855 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2022) 18

United States v. Hunter, No. 1:22-cr-84,
2022 WL 17640254 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2022) 18

United States v. Ingram, No. 0:18-cr-557,
--- F. Supp. 3d -- --, 2022 WL 3691350 (D.S.C. Aug. 25, 2022)..... 20

United States v. Jackson, No. 21-cr-51,
2022 WL 4226229 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2022) 20

United States v. Jones, No. 20-cr-00354,
2022 WL 17327498 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2022) 18

United States v. Jordan, No. 22-cr-1140,
2023 WL 157789 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2023)..... 17

United States v. Kelly, No. 3:22-cr-37
2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022) 45

United States v. King, No. 21-CR-255 (NSR),
2022 WL 5240928 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022) 19

United States v. Law, No. 20-cr-341,
2022 WL 17490258 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022) 19

United States v. Medrano, No. 3:21-cr-39,
2023 WL 122650 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 6, 2023) 17

United States v. Melendrez-Machado, No. 22-cr-634,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17684319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2022) 19

United States v. Minter, No. 3:22-cr-135,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 10662252 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2022) 19

United States v. Mitchell, No. 1:22-111,
2022 WL 17492259 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 17, 2022) 18

United States v. Moore, No. 21-cr-121,
2022 WL 17490021 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2022) 18-19

United States v. Moore, No. 3:20-cr-474,
2023 WL 154588 (D. Or. Jan. 11, 2023) 17

United States v. Nevens, No. 19-cr-774,
2022 WL 17492196 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2022) 20

United States v. Perez, No. 3:21-cr-508,
2022 WL 17484969 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2022) 19

United States v. Price, No. 2:22-cr-97,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022) 19

United States v. Raheem, No. 3:20-cr-61,
2022 WL 10177684 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 17, 2022) 19

United States v. Ramos, No. 2:21-cr-395,
2022 WL 17491967 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022) 20

United States v. Reese, No. 19-cr-257,
2022 WL 16796771 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2022) 19

United States v. Ridgeway, No. 22-cr-175,
2022 WL 10198823 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2022) 19

United States v. Riley, No. 1:22-cr-163,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 7610264 (E.D. Va. Oct. 13, 2022)..... 19

United States v. Siddoway, No. 1:21-cr-205,
2022 WL 4482739 (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2022) 19

United States v. Spencer, No. 2:22-cr-106,
2022 WL 17585782 (E.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2022) 18

United States v. Teerlink, No. 2:22-cr-0024,
2022 WL 17093425 (D. Utah Nov. 21, 2022) 18

United States v. Trinidad, No. 21-cr-398,
2022 WL 10067519 (D.P.R. Oct. 17, 2022) 19

United States v. Wagoner, No. 20-cr-00018,
2022 WL 17418000 (W.D. Va. Dec. 5, 2022) 18

United States v. Williams, No. 1:21-cr-00362,
2022 WL 17852517 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2022) 18

United States v. Willis, No. 22-cr-00186,
2022 WL 17177470 (D. Colo. Nov. 23, 2022) 18

United States v. Wondra, No. 1:22-cr-00099,
2022 WL 17975985 (D. Idaho Dec. 27, 2022) 18

United States v. Young, No. 22-cr-54,
2022 WL 16829260 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2022) 19

Walker v. United States, No. 20-cv-31,
2022 WL 16541183 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2022) 19

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. II 20

Federal Statutes:

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States,
1 Stat. 112-15 (1790)38, 45

An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act,
Pub. L. No. 87-342, sec. 2, 75 Stat. 757, 757 (1961)2, 43

Federal Firearms Act,
Pub. L. No. 75-785, secs. 1(6), 2(e)-(f), 52 Stat. 1250, 1250-51 (1938) 43

Firearms Owners’ Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 99-308, secs. 102(6)(D), 104(b),
100 Stat. 449, 452, 459 (1986) 43

Gun Control Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213:
tit. I, sec. 101, 82 Stat. at 1213-14..... 2
tit. I, sec. 102, § 922(g)(1), 82 Stat. at 1220 43
tit. I, sec. 102, § 922(h)(1), 82 Stat. at 1220 43

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197:
tit. IV, sec. 901(b), 82 Stat. at 226 2
tit. IV, sec. 902, § 922(e)-(f), 82 Stat. at 230-31 43
tit. VII, sec. 1202(a)(1), 82 Stat. at 2362, 43

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) 3

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A) 3

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 43

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 1, 2, 5, 10, 16

18 U.S.C. § 925(c) 48
18 U.S.C. § 1344 1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5) 22

State Statutes:

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203(1)(c) 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(b)(2)(B) 12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c04(a)(2) 12
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(C)(6) 12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-101(2)(d) 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(b)(1) 13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:6(I)(a) 12-13
18 Pa. Const. Stat. § 6109(e)(1)(viii) 13
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 411.172(a)(3) (West) 13
W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(b)(5) 13

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Legislative Materials:

Bill of Rights [1688], <https://www.legislation.gov.uk/aep/WillandMarSess2/1/2> 27

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1202 (1961) 49

H.R. Rep. No. 102-618 (1992) 48

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995) 48

14 *Journals of the House of Lords 1685-1691* (1767-1830) 27

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)..... 2

1 W. & M., Sess. 1, c. 15, in 6 *The Statutes of the Realm* (1688).....27, 28

1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2, in 6 *The Statutes of the Realm* (1688)..... 28

Other Authorities:

A Complete Revisal of All the Acts of Assembly, of the Province of North-Carolina, Now in Force and Use (1773)..... 29

A Digest of the Laws of Maryland (1799) 40

John Felipe Acevedo, *Dignity Takings in the Criminal Law of Seventeenth-Century England and the Massachusetts Bay Colony*, 92 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 743 (2017)..... 30

Acts of the General Assembly of the State of New-Jersey at a Session Begun on the 27th Day of August, 1776 (1777) 31

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998)21, 36

Stuart Banner, *The Death Penalty: An American History* (2002) 38

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)37, 38

Beth A. Colgan, *Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause*,
 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014) 38-39

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations
 Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American
 Union* (1868)21, 36

James F. Cooper, Jr., *Anne Hutchinson and the “Lay Rebellion” Against
 the Clergy*, 61 New Eng. Q. 381 (1988) 30

Saul Cornell, *A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and
 the Origins of Gun Control in America* (2006)..... 29

*Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia From Its First Establishment
 as a British Province Down to the Year 1798, Inclusive, and the
 Principal Acts of 1799* (1800) 29

Matthew R. Durose, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of
 Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Recidivism of Prisoners
 Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010, Supplemental
 Tables: Most serious commitment offense and types of post-release arrest
 charges of prisoners released in 30 states in 2005* (Dec. 2016),
https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/rprts05p0510_st.pdf 49

*Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey:
 The Acts Passed During the Proprietary Governments, and Other Material
 Transactions Before the Surrender Thereof to Queen Anne* (1753) 29

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Founders’ Second Amendment: Origins of the
 Right to Bear Arms* (2008) 36

4 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (1906) 31

Laws and Ordinances of New Netherland, 1638-1674 (1868)..... 29

Laws of New York From The Year 1691 to 1773 (1752)..... 29

*2 Laws of the State of New York Passed at the Sessions of the Legislature
 (1785-1788)* (1886).....39, 40

Edmund S. Morgan, *The Case Against Anne Hutchinson*,
 10 New Eng. Q. 635 (1937) 30

Mass. Const. of 1780, in *The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, And Origins* (Neil Cogan ed., Oxford University Press 2d ed., 2014) 33

N.C. Declaration of Rights of 1776, in *The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, And Origins* (Neil Cogan ed., Oxford University Press 2d ed., 2014) 33

Pa. Declaration of Rights of 1776, in *The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, And Origins* (Neil Cogan ed., Oxford University Press 2d ed., 2014) 33

5 *Records Of The Colony Of New Plymouth* (1856) 29

2 *Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations* (1857)..... 29

7 *Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations in New England* (1862)31, 32

2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971) 34, 35, 36

5 *The Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay* (1886)31, 32

1 *The Laws of Maryland, With The Charter, The Bill of Rights, The Constitution of The State, and Its Alterations, The Declaration Of Independence, And The Constitution Of The United States, And Its Amendments* (1811) 29

1 *The Public Acts of the General Assembly of North Carolina* (1804)31, 32

6 *The Public Records Of The Colony Of Connecticut* (1872) 29

The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut From May, 1775 to June, 1776 (1890) 31

1 *The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* (1823)..... 29

2 *The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* (1823)..... 29

7 *The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* (1820) 30

9 *The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* (1821)..... 31, 32, 33

9 *The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature* (1821) 40

2 *The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801* (1896)..... 29

6 *The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801* (1899)..... 29

9 *The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801* (1903) 31, 32

Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America* (2011) 37

Ann Fairfax Withington & Jack Schwartz, *The Political Trial of Anne Hutchinson*, 51 New Eng. Q. 226 (1978)..... 30
